

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

LEONARD F. PRESCOTT, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LITTLE SIX, INC., et al.,

*Respondents.*

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JEFFREY RASMUSSEN  
*Counsel of Record for Respondents*  
STEVEN F. OLSON  
BLUEDOG, OLSON & SMALL, P.L.L.P.  
5001 American Boulevard West,  
Suite 500  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55437  
Telephone (952) 893-1813

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	7
I. Petitioners seek to have this Court re- determine a factual issue, but Petitioners do not present any unsettled legal issue.....	8
A. The settled facts of this case do not present the question presented by Petitioners.....	8
B. There is no disagreement in the lower courts on the question presented by Peti- tioners .....	10
II. There is no disagreement in the lower courts on the very narrow issue which is presented by the facts of this case.....	11
A. The rule regarding <i>de facto</i> plans cannot be used to provide benefits to executive of- ficers who, without their employer's ap- proval, sought to establish ERISA plans for themselves.....	11
B. This Court should not grant certiorari to determine the narrow issue of how the rule regarding <i>de facto</i> ERISA plans ap- plies to tribally owned and chartered cor- porations which operate Indian Gaming Facilities.....	16
III. The holding which Petitioners seek to have this Court review is only one of several barri- ers to federal court judgment in this matter.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
Amato v. Western Union Int'l, Inc., 773 F.2d 1402 (2nd Cir. 1985).....	13
Bennett v. Gill & Duffus, 1987 WL 34256 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 1987).....	14
Donovan v. Dillingham, 688 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1982) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	13
Kenney v. Roland Parson Contracting Corp., 28 F.3d 254 (8th Cir. 1994).....	14
Kulinski v. Medtronics Bio-Medicus, Inc., 23 F.3d 254 (8th Cir. 1994).....	10
Moeller v. Bertrang, 801 F. Supp. 291 (D.S.D. 1992).....	14
Prescott v. Little Six, Inc., 897 F. Supp. 1217 (D. Minn. 1995).....	1, 2
Prescott v. Little Six, Inc., 387 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2004).....	4
Prescott, et al. v. Little Six, Inc., et al., 284 F. Supp. 2d 1224 (D. Minn. 2003).....	3
FEDERAL STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 2702(3).....	17
25 U.S.C. § 2703(9).....	17
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721.....	4
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(B).....	17
29 U.S.C. § 1001.....	9
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1053.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
COMMUNITY CASES	
In re Trust Under Little Six Retirement Plans, Order (Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux Trial Court Mar. 12, 2002).....	7
In re Trust Under Little Six, Inc. Retirement Plans, 1 Shak. App. Reporter 182, 189, (Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux Community App. 2001).....	5, 6, 7, 9, 15
In re Leonard Prescott Appeal from 7/1/94 Gaming Commission Final Order, 1 Shakopee App. Reporter 146 (Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux Community App. Ct., 1999).....	12
In re Leonard Prescott, #94-0024, Findings of Fact (Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux Community Gaming Comm'n 1994).....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
68 Fed. Reg. 68179, 68182 (Dec. 5, 2003).....	4
Community Business Corporation Ordinance § 4.11.....	5
